
 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 26 July 2010 
10.30 am 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ (Room G02a) 
 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management 
Councillor Fiona Colley Regeneration and Corporate Strategy 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor John Friary Community Safety 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Environment, Transport and Recycling 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance and Resources 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Children's Services 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed Equalities and Community Engagement 
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email:  
everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk ; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 16 July 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 26 July 2010 
10.30 am 

160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ (Room G02a) 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT (DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) 
BETWEEN SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND BERKELEY HOMES PLC IN 
RESPECT TO THE FORMATION OF THE ONE TOWER PARTNERSHIP 
AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT POTTERS FIELDS LONDON 
SE1 

  

Report to 
follow 

 To agree the Joint Venture Agreement (Development Agreement) 
between Southwark Council and Berkeley Homes plc in respect to the 
formation of the One Tower Partnership and the development of land at 
Potters Fields London SE1. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. “ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

5. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT (DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) 
BETWEEN SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND BERKELEY HOMES PLC IN 
RESPECT TO THE FORMATION OF THE ONE TOWER BRIDGE 
PARTNERSHIP AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT POTTERS 
FIELDS LONDON SE1 

  

Report to 
follow 

 To consider the closed information relating to the Joint Venture 
Agreement. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  16 July 2010 
 
 



  
CABINET AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010-11 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Paula Thornton/Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 4395/7221 
 
To Copies To Copies 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
P John / I Wingfield / F Colley / D Dixon-Fyle / 
J Friary / B Hargove / R Livingstone / C 
McDonald / A Mohamed / V Ward 
 
Other Councillors 
 
N Coyle / T Eckersley / G Edwards / 
D Hubber / M Glover / T McNally / H 
Morrissey / P Noblet / E Oyewole / L Rajan  / 
A Simmons / L Robinson 
  
Political Assistants 
 
John Bibby, Labour Group Political Assistant 
Dan Falchicov, Liberal Democrat Group 
Political Assistant 
 
 
Libraries 
 
Albion / Camberwell / Dulwich / Newington 
Peckham / Local Studies Library 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
Corporate Management Team 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Romi Bowen 
Deborah Collins 
Gill Davies 
Eleanor Kelly 
Richard Rawes 
Susanna White 
Duncan Whitfield 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 each 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 

 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Team, Tooley Street 
Doreen Forrester-Brown 
 
Trade Unions 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 
Euan Cameron, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
Michael Davern, NUT 
James Lewis, NASUWT 
Pat Reeves, ATL 
Sylvia Morriss, NAHT 
Irene Bishop, ASCL 
 
Others 
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Constitutional Officer  
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  30/06/10 

 
 
 
4 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
20 
 
72 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 26 July 2010 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Monday 26 July 2010 at 10.30 am 
at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle, John Friary, 
Barrie Hargrove, Catherine McDonald and Ian Wingfield. 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
 Joint Venture Agreement (Development Agreement) between Southwark Council and 

Berkeley Homes plc in respect to the formation of the One Tower Partnership and the 
Development of Land at Potters Fields, London SE1 (open and closed report). 

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 
 Councillor Peter John declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in the item relating 

to the Joint Venture Agreement as he lived near the development site. 
  

4. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT (DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) BETWEEN 
SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND BERKELEY HOMES PLC IN RESPECT TO THE 
FORMATION OF THE ONE TOWER PARTNERSHIP AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
LAND AT POTTERS FIELDS LONDON SE1  

 
 It was not possible to circulate this item five clear days in advance of the meeting. The 

chair agreed to accept the item for reasons of urgency as under the signed Heads of 
Terms, both parties had committed to act in good faith. In recognition of this commitment 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 26 July 2010 

and Berkeley Homes’ submission of a planning application, it was essential that the 
council showed reciprocal commitment to the partnership.  The next scheduled meeting of 
the council’s cabinet was not until 21 September 2010 and as the planning application had 
been submitted and the Development Agreement finalised, the programme for bringing 
forward development would be affected adversely if the decision was delayed until 
September 2010.  Also the council and Berkeley Homes both required certainty that the 
Development Agreement had been agreed before the required resources could be 
committed to bring forward development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That a Joint Venture Agreement (Development Agreement) between Berkeley Homes 

(South East London) Ltd and the London Borough of Southwark (and other parties) 
relating to the formation of the One Tower Bridge Partnership and the development of 
land at Potters Fields London SE1 be entered into. 

 
2. That the disposal of the council’s interest in land as highlighted in orange diagonal 

lines on the plan attached at appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
3. That it be noted that the Development Agreement is in accordance with the Heads of 

Terms as agreed at executive on 29 July 2009 and the executive decision on Future 
Options Co-Operation Agreement dated 19 March 2008.  

 
4. That the reasons for the delegation to the chief executive not being exercised, as 

detailed in paragraph 13 of the report be noted.  
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
categories 3 and 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting.  

5. JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT (DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) BETWEEN 
SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND BERKELEY HOMES PLC IN RESPECT TO THE 
FORMATION OF THE ONE TOWER BRIDGE PARTNERSHIP AND THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT POTTERS FIELDS LONDON SE1  

 
 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to the Joint Venture Agreement 

(Development Agreement). See item 4 for decision.  
  



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 26 July 2010 

 The meeting ended at 10.57 am 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, MONDAY 2 
AUGUST 2010. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISION WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT DATE.  
SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, THEN THE 
RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


